

FILED
02-07-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

No. 2021AP1450-OA

BILLIE JOHNSON, ERIC O'KEEFE, ED PERKINS, AND RONALD ZAHN,
Petitioners,

BLACK LEADERS ORGANIZING FOR COMMUNITIES, VOCES DE LA FRONTERA,
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WISCONSIN, CINDY FALLONA, LAUREN
STEPHENSON, REBECCA ALWIN, CONGRESSMAN GLENN GROTHMAN, CONGRESSMAN
MIKE GALLAGHER, CONGRESSMAN BRYAN STEIL, CONGRESSMAN TOM TIFFANY,
CONGRESSMAN SCOTT FITZGERALD, LISA HUNTER, JACOB ZABEL, JENNIFER OH,
JOHN PERSA, GERALDINE SCHERTZ, KATHLEEN QUALHEIM, GARY KRENZ,
SARAH J. HAMILTON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT, JEAN-LUC THIFFEAULT,
AND SOMESH JHA

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN, DON MILLIS, ANN
JACOBS, CARRIE RIEPL, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., AND MARK L. THOMSEN,
IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS MEMBERS OF THE
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents,

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY, AND DIANE HESSELBEIN, SENATE DEMOCRATIC MINORITY LEADER,
ON BEHALF OF THE SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS,

Intervenors-Respondents.

CITIZEN MATHEMATICIANS AND SCIENTISTS'
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR RECUSAL

Sarah A. Zylstra (Bar No. 1033159)
Tanner G. Jean-Louis (Bar No. 1122401)
Boardman Clark LLP
1 South Pinckney Street
Suite 410
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 257-9521
szylstra@boardmanclark.com
tjeanlouis@boardmanclark.com

Sam Hirsch*
Jessica Ring Amunson*
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
shirsch@jenner.com
jamunson@jenner.com

* *Appearing pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

INTRODUCTION6

BACKGROUND6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Federal Constitutional Due Process Does Not Require
Recusal.....8

 A. The DPW’s Campaign Contributions Do Not Give
Rise to a Constitutionally Intolerable Probability of
Actual Bias.....9

 B. The Alleged Statements Do Not Evince
Prejudgment.....14

II. Wisconsin’s Ethics Laws Do Not Require Recusal.....19

 A. There Is No Suggestion of a Significant Personal
Interest.....19

 B. The Record Does Not Establish Partiality.....20

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	9
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 102 (2022)	16
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 370	7, 8, 16
<i>Clarke v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2023 WI 66, 995 N.W.2d 735.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Dane v. Public Service Commission of Wisconsin</i> , 2022 WI 61, 403 Wis. 2d 306, 976 N.W.2d 790.....	14
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 749 S.E.2d 897 (N.C. 2013).....	13
<i>Dickson v. Rucho</i> , 735 S.E.2d 193 (N.C. 2012).....	13
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	9, 15
<i>Goodman v. Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> , 248 Wis. 52, 20 N.W.2d 553 (1945)	19
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 867 S.E.2d 326 (N.C. 2022).....	13, 18
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559	6
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402, <i>summarily rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623	6
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	17

<i>League of Women Voters of Pennsylvania v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018)	18
<i>In re Paternity of B.J.M.</i> , 2020 WI 56, 392 Wis. 2d 49, 944 N.W.2d 542	14
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2010 WI 10, 322 Wis. 2d 372, 778 N.W.2d 863	18
<i>State v. American TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989)	20
<i>State v. Harrell</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996)	21
<i>State v. Henley</i> , 2011 WI 67, 338 Wis. 2d 610, 802 N.W.2d 175	14
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772	9, 14
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 2014 WI 74, 356 Wis. 2d 106, 850 N.W.2d 207	19
<i>State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49	13
<i>Storms v. Action Wisconsin Inc.</i> , 2008 WI 110, 314 Wis. 2d 510, 754 N.W.2d 480	20, 21
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	9
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	9
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	10
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	11
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	9
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(f)	19
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2)(g)	19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Editorial, *Judicial Ethics at Work in Wisconsin*, Wall St. J. (Aug. 2, 2023)7

Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 60.04(4).....20

WisPolitics Tracks \$56 Million in Spending on Wisconsin Supreme Court Race, WisPolitics (July 19, 2023).....7
